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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 

DAWSON GEOPHYSICAL COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited and amounts in thousands, except share data)
     June 30,  December 31,  
  2018  2017  
      (as adjusted)  

Assets        
Current assets:        

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 26,755  $ 22,013  
Short-term investments   17,583   16,583  
Accounts receivable, net   27,895   33,156  
Current maturities of notes receivable   63   695  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,816   7,340  

Total current assets   84,112   79,787  
        
Property and equipment, net   75,469   86,573  

        
Notes receivable, net of current maturities   1,473   841  
        
Intangibles, net   433   494  
        
Long-term deferred tax assets, net   224   224  
        

Total assets  $ 161,711  $ 167,919  
        

Liabilities and stockholders' equity        
        

Current liabilities:        
Accounts payable  $ 7,629  $ 5,933  
Accrued liabilities:        

Payroll costs and other taxes   1,109   1,151  
Other   4,479   4,314  

Deferred revenue   7,103   6,314  
Current maturities of notes payable and obligations under capital leases   2,965   2,712  

Total current liabilities   23,285   20,424  
        

Long-term liabilities:        
Notes payable and obligations under capital leases, net of current maturities   3,736   5,153  
Deferred tax liabilities, net   666   874  
Other accrued liabilities   150   150  

Total long-term liabilities   4,552   6,177  
        

Commitments and contingencies   —   —  
        
Stockholders’ equity:        

Preferred stock-par value $1.00 per share; 4,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding   —   —  
Common stock-par value $0.01 per share; 35,000,000 shares authorized,        

        22,964,444 and 22,926,805 shares issued, and 22,915,999 and 22,878,360        
        shares outstanding at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively   229   229  

Additional paid-in capital   152,548   151,881  
Retained deficit   (17,531)  (10,012) 
Treasury stock, at cost; 48,445 shares at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017   —   —  
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (1,372)  (780) 

Total stockholders’ equity   133,874   141,318  
        
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 161,711  $ 167,919  

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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DAWSON GEOPHYSICAL COMPANY

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(unaudited and amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

 
 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2018     2017     2018     2017  
     (as adjusted)      (as adjusted)  
             
Operating revenues $ 36,158  $ 31,640  $ 86,038  $ 74,006  
Operating costs:             

Operating expenses  31,215   32,798   69,974   72,772  
General and administrative  3,842   4,496   7,925   8,851  
Depreciation and amortization  7,392   9,850   16,070   20,026  

  42,449   47,144   93,969   101,649  
             
Loss from operations  (6,291)  (15,504)  (7,931)  (27,643) 

             
Other income (expense):             

Interest income  73   63   110   143  
Interest expense  (82)  (14)  (170)  (36) 
Other income  463   133   414   239  

Loss before income tax  (5,837)  (15,322)  (7,577)  (27,297) 
             

Income tax benefit  126   394   157   3,217  
             
Net loss  (5,711)  (14,928)  (7,420)  (24,080) 
             
Other comprehensive (loss) income:             
    Net unrealized (loss) income on foreign exchange rate translation, net  (220)  258   (549)  355  

             
Comprehensive loss $ (5,931) $ (14,670) $ (7,969) $ (23,725) 
             
Basic loss per share of common stock $ (0.25) $ (0.66) $ (0.32) $ (1.06) 
             
Diluted loss per share of common stock $ (0.25) $ (0.66) $ (0.32) $ (1.06) 
             
Weighted average equivalent common shares outstanding  22,897,686   22,766,894   22,888,746   22,754,772  
             
Weighted average equivalent common shares outstanding - assuming dilution  22,897,686   22,766,894   22,888,746   22,754,772  

 
See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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DAWSON GEOPHYSICAL COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited and amounts in thousands)
 

  Six Months Ended June 30, 
     2018     2017
      (as adjusted)
Cash flows from operating activities:       

Net loss  $ (7,420) $ (24,080)
       
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:       

Depreciation and amortization   16,070   20,026
Noncash compensation   565   459
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense   (169)  1,755
Change in other accrued long-term liabilities   —   (1,465)
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets   29   (1,245)
Other   287   43

       
Change in current assets and liabilities:       

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable   4,434   (2,971)
Increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets   (4,176)  (1,014)
Increase in accounts payable   2,302   1,720
Increase in accrued liabilities   127   1,286
Increase in deferred revenue   789   3,610

       
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   12,838   (1,876)
       
Cash flows from investing activities:       

Capital expenditures, net of noncash capital expenditures summarized below   (6,152)  (7,671)
Proceeds from maturity of short-term investments   27,000   41,250
Acquisition of short-term investments   (28,000)  (10,000)
Proceeds from disposal of assets   242   460
Proceeds from flood insurance claims   687   —

       
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (6,223)  24,039
       
Cash flows from financing activities:       

Principal payments on notes payable   (109)  (1,540)
Principal payments on capital lease obligations   (1,336)  (261)
Tax withholdings related to stock-based compensation awards   (39)  (58)
Cash in lieu of stock dividend paid   (1)  —
       

Net cash used in financing activities   (1,485)  (1,859)
       
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (388)  251
       
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   4,742   20,555
       
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   22,013   14,624
       
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 26,755  $ 35,179
       
Supplemental cash flow information:       

Cash paid for interest  $ 158  $ 36
Cash received for income taxes  $ —  $ 1,462
       

Noncash investing and financing activities:       
Decrease in accrued purchases of property and equipment  $ (584) $ (1,542)
Financed insurance premiums  $ 304  $ 248
Equipment sales financed for buyer  $ —  $ (1,500)
Sales tax on equipment sales financed for buyer  $ —  $ (132)

 
See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited).
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DAWSON GEOPHYSICAL COMPANY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
 
1. ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS
 

Dawson Geophysical Company (the “Company”) is a leading provider of North American onshore seismic data acquisition services with
operations throughout the continental United States (“U.S.”) and Canada. The Company acquires and processes 2-D, 3-D and multi-component
seismic data solely for its clients, ranging from major oil and gas companies to independent oil and gas operators as well as providers of multi-
client data libraries.
 
2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
Basis of Presentation
 

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company. Intercompany accounts and
transactions have been eliminated. In the opinion of the Company’s management, the condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all
adjustments, which are normal and recurring in nature, necessary for fair financial statement presentation. The preparation of these condensed
consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.
Actual results could differ materially from those estimates. Certain prior period amounts in the condensed consolidated financial statements
have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation.

 
These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. for

interim financial information and the instructions to Form 10-Q and applicable rules of Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”). Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in annual financial statements presented in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. have been omitted.

 
These condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual

consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2017.

 
The Board of Directors approved a 5% stock dividend (or 0.05 share for each share outstanding) on the outstanding shares of common

stock of the Company on May 1, 2018. The stock dividend was paid on May 29, 2018 to shareholders of record on May 14, 2018. All
comparative financial statement presentation has been retroactively adjusted to reflect the dividend.

 
Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the requirements of Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, Revenue from

Contracts with Customers (“Topic 606”) as discussed below. All amounts and disclosures set forth in this Form 10-Q have been updated to
comply with the new standard, as indicated by “as adjusted”.

 
Significant Accounting Policies

 
Principles of Consolidation. The condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 include

the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Dawson Operating LLC, Eagle Canada, Inc., Dawson Seismic Services
Holdings, Inc., Eagle Canada Seismic Services ULC, and Exploration Surveys, Inc. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have
been eliminated in consolidation.

 
Notes Receivable. The Company’s notes receivable consist of one note receivable from the purchaser of certain dynamite energy source

drilling equipment. This note receivable is stated at the unpaid principal balance. An allowance for note losses was not deemed necessary at
June 30, 2018. Amounts payable to the Company under the note receivable are fully collateralized by the specific dynamite energy source
drilling equipment sold to the note payor.

 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts. Management prepares its allowance for doubtful accounts receivable based on its review of past-due

accounts, its past experience of historical write-offs and its current client base. While the collectability of outstanding client invoices is
continually assessed, the inherent volatility of the energy industry’s business cycle can cause swift and unpredictable changes in the financial
stability of the Company’s clients. The Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts was $250,000 at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.

 
Property and Equipment. Property and equipment is capitalized at historical cost or the fair value of assets acquired in a business

combination and is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. Management’s estimation of this useful life is based on circumstances that
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exist in the seismic industry and information available at the time of the purchase of the asset. As circumstances change and new information
becomes available, these estimates could change.

 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related

accumulated depreciation are removed from the balance sheet, and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in the results of operations for the
period.
 

Impairment of Long-lived Assets.  Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment when triggering events occur suggesting deterioration in
the assets’ recoverability or fair value. Recognition of an impairment charge is required if future expected undiscounted net cash flows are
insufficient to recover the carrying value of the assets and the fair value of the assets is below the carrying value of the assets. Management’s
forecast of future cash flows used to perform impairment analysis includes estimates of future revenues and expenses based on the Company’s
anticipated future results while considering anticipated future oil and natural gas prices, which is fundamental in assessing demand for the
Company’s services. If the carrying amounts of the assets exceed the estimated expected undiscounted future cash flows, the Company
measures the amount of possible impairment by comparing the carrying amount of the assets to the fair value.

 
Stock-Based Compensation. The Company measures all stock-based compensation awards, which include stock options, restricted stock,

restricted stock units and common stock awards, using the fair value method and recognizes compensation expense as operating or general and
administrative expense, as appropriate, in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss on a straight-line
basis over the vesting period of the related awards.

 
Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements. Preparation of the accompanying financial statements in conformity with

GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. Because of the use of assumptions and estimates inherent in the reporting process, actual results could differ from those estimates.

 
Revenue Recognition. Services are provided under cancelable service contracts which usually have an original expected duration of one

year or less. These contracts are either “turnkey” or “term” agreements. Under both types of agreements, the Company recognizes revenues as
the services are performed. Revenue is recognized based on square miles of data recorded compared to total square miles anticipated to be
recorded on the survey using the total estimated revenue for the service contract. In the case of a cancelled service contract, the client is billed
and revenue is recognized for any third party charges and square miles of data recorded up to the date of cancellation.

 
The Company receives reimbursements for certain out-of-pocket expenses under the terms of the service contracts. The amounts billed to

clients are included at their gross amount in the total estimated revenue for the service contract.
 
Clients are billed as permitted by the service contract. Contract assets and contract liabilities are the result of timing differences between

revenue recognition, billings and cash collections. If billing occurs prior to the revenue recognition or billing exceeds the revenue recognized,
the amount is considered deferred revenue and a contract liability. Conversely, if the revenue recognition exceeds the billing, the excess is
considered unbilled receivable and a contract asset. As services are performed, those deferred revenue amounts are recognized as revenue.

 
In some instances, third-party permitting, surveying, drilling, helicopter, equipment rental and mobilization costs that directly relate to the

contract are utilized to fulfill the contract obligations. These fulfillment costs are capitalized in other current assets and amortized based on the
total square miles of data recorded compared to total square miles anticipated to be recorded on the survey using the total estimated fulfillment
costs for the service contract.

 
Estimates for total revenue and total fulfillment cost on any service contract are based on significant qualitative and quantitative

judgments. Management considers a variety of factors such as whether various components of the performance obligation will be performed
internally or externally, cost of third party services, and facts and circumstances unique to the performance obligation in making these estimates.

 
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Topic 606 related to revenue recognition in which an entity

should recognize revenue when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which
the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Topic 606 also requires disclosures sufficient to enable users to
understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers.

 
The Company adopted Topic 606 effective January 1, 2018, using the full retrospective method, which required us to adjust our

condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported for each prior reporting period presented. This included the
recognition of additional revenue and expense deferred from 2016 into 2017 as we had not yet recorded data, but without a change in income
tax as the Company was in a full valuation allowance. In addition, adoption of the standard resulted in an increase in accounts receivable,
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other current assets and deferred revenue due to the recognition in 2017 and 2018 of deferrals from 2016 and 2017. The Company recognized
the cumulative effect of adopting the guidance as an adjustment to our opening balance of retained earnings as of January 1, 2016. The
Company elected several ongoing and transitional practical expedients including (i) to ignore the financing component when estimating the
transaction price for service contracts completed within one year, (ii) to exclude sales tax collected from the customer when determining the
transaction price, (iii) to not restate contracts that begin and end within the same annual reporting period, (iv) to use the transaction price at the
completion of the contract to retrospectively apply the new guidance, and (v) to not disclose the remaining performance obligations for the
reporting periods presented before the date of initial application.

 
Adjustments to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements related to Topic 606 are shown in Note 4 - Supplemental Consolidated

Financial Statement Information.
 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-07, Compensation – Stock Compensation (“Topic 718”): Improvements to Nonemployee
Share-Based Payment Accounting, which expands the scope of Topic 718 to include share-based payment transactions for acquiring goods and
services from nonemployees except for certain circumstances. Any transition impact will be a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings
as of the beginning of the year of adoption. This ASU is effective for the annual period beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim
periods within that annual period and early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the new guidance to determine the
impact it will have on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

 
In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-02, Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220):

Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, which allows a reclassification from accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act passed by the U.S.
federal government in December 2017. The Company adopted ASU 2018-02 in the first quarter of 2018 and recorded an adjustment to
Stockholders’ Equity within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets that did not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements.

 
In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting,

which provides guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award require an entity to apply
modification accounting. The Company adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2018, and it did not have a material impact on the
Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

 
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which will require organizations that lease assets to recognize

on the balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases using a modified retrospective approach.
Qualitative and quantitative disclosures are required and optional practical expedients may be elected. This ASU is effective for the annual
period beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within that annual period. Subsequent amendments to the initial guidance
have been issued in January 2017, January 2018, and July 2018 within ASU No. 2017-03, ASU No. 2018-01, ASU No. 2018-10, and ASU No.
2018-11 regarding qualitative disclosures, optional practical expedients, an optional transition method to adopt with a cumulative-effect
adjustment and codification improvements. These updates do not change the core principle of the guidance under ASU No. 2016-02, but rather
provide implementation guidance. The Company is currently evaluating the updates to determine the impact they will have on the Company’s
condensed consolidated financial statements. The Company believes that the most significant change will be to the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as the Company’s asset and liability balances will increase for operating leases (primarily for office and shop space) that are
currently off-balance sheet.

 
 
 

3. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 

At June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company’s financial instruments included cash and cash equivalents, short-term
investments in certificates of deposit, accounts receivable, notes receivable, other current assets, accounts payable, other current liabilities and
notes payable. Due to the short-term maturities of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other current assets, accounts payable and
other current liabilities, the carrying amounts approximate fair value at the respective balance sheet dates. The carrying value of the notes
receivable and notes payable approximate their fair value based on a comparison with the prevailing market interest rate. Due to the short-term
maturities of the Company’s investments in certificates of deposit, the carrying amounts approximate fair value at the respective balance sheet
dates. The fair values of the Company’s notes receivable, notes payable and investments in certificates of deposit are level 2 measurements in
the fair value hierarchy.
 
4. SUPPLEMENTAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION
 

Except for the items mentioned below, no other balance sheet opening balances were materially impacted at January 1, 2017 for the
adoption of Topic 606.
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Deferred Costs (in thousands)
 

The opening balance of deferred cost was $2,991 and $3,668 at January 1, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company’s prepaid expenses
and other current assets at June 30, 2018 and 2017 included deferred costs incurred to fulfill contracts with customers of $7,367 and $1,952,
respectively.

 
Deferred costs at June 30, 2018 compared to January 1, 2018 increased primarily as a result of more projects with higher deferred

fulfillment costs impacted by reimbursable third party charges relating to helicopter, permitting, surveying, drilling and line clearing. Deferred
cost balance decreased when comparing June 30, 2017 to January 1, 2017 primarily due to the completion of several projects during that six
month period that had significant deferred fulfillment costs at January 1, 2017.

 
The amount of total deferred costs amortized for the second quarter and first six months of 2018 was $7,248 and $14,247, respectively.

The amount of total deferred cost amortized for the second quarter and first six months of 2017 was $10,273 and $23,288, respectively. There
were no material impairment losses incurred during these periods. 
 
Deferred Revenue (in thousands)
 

The opening balance of deferred revenue was $6,314 and $5,385 at January 1, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The Company’s deferred
revenue at June 30, 2018 and 2017 was $7,103 and $8,995, respectively.

 
Deferred revenue did not change significantly from January 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018 primarily as a result of increases in deferred revenue

for unfinished projects mostly offset by the completion of several projects with prepayments from clients. Deferred revenue at June 30, 2017
compared to January 1, 2017 increased primarily as a result of large prepayments from clients with an anticipated large amount of third party
reimbursables partially offset by completed projects that had deferred revenue at January 1, 2017.

   
Revenue recognized for the second quarter and first six months of 2018 that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning

of 2018 was $1,628 and $5,311, respectively. Revenue recognized for the second quarter and first six months of 2017 that was included in the
contract liability balance at the beginning of 2017 was $55 and $4,710, respectively.

 
Adjustments to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 

The following tables reflect the adjustments applied to our condensed consolidated financial statements related to both the adoption of
Topic 606 and the 5% stock dividend discussed in Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies’ Basis of Presentation.

 
Select line items from the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets which reflect the adoption of the new standard and 5%

stock dividend are as follows (in thousands): 
 

 December 31, 2017

 
As Previously

Reported  
Topic 606

Adjustments  
Stock Dividend

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Current assets:            

Accounts receivable, net $ 33,138  $ 18     $ 33,156
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 4,677  $ 2,663     $ 7,340

Current liabilities:            
Deferred revenue $ 3,699  $ 2,615     $ 6,314

Stockholders' equity:            
Common Stock $ 218     $ 11  $ 229
Additional paid-in capital $ 143,835     $ 8,046  $ 151,881
Retained deficit $ (2,021) $ 66  $ (8,057) $ (10,012)

 
Select line items from the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss which reflect the
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adoption of the new standard and the 5% stock dividend are as follows (in thousands except share and per share data):
 

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

 
As Previously

Reported  
Topic 606

Adjustments  
Stock Dividend

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Operating revenues $ 30,469  $ 1,171     $ 31,640
Operating costs:            

Operating expenses $ 31,508  $ 1,290     $ 32,798
Loss from operations $ (15,385) $ (119)    $ (15,504)
Net loss $ (14,809) $ (119)    $ (14,928)
Basic and diluted loss per share of common stock $ (0.68) $ —  $ 0.02  $ (0.66)
Weighted average equivalent common shares            
    outstanding and outstanding - assuming dilution  21,682,757      1,084,137   22,766,894

 
            

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

 
As Previously

Reported  
Topic 606

Adjustments  
Stock Dividend

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Operating revenues $ 72,396  $ 1,610     $ 74,006
Operating costs:            

Operating expenses $ 71,045  $ 1,727     $ 72,772
Loss from operations $ (27,526) $ (117)    $ (27,643)
Net loss $ (23,963) $ (117)    $ (24,080)
Basic and diluted loss per share of common stock $ (1.11) $ —  $ 0.05  $ (1.06)
Weighted average equivalent common shares            

outstanding and outstanding - assuming dilution  21,671,212      1,083,560   22,754,772
 
Select line items from the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows which reflect the adoption of the new standard

are as follows (in thousands): 
 

         

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

 
As Previously

Reported  Topic 606 Adjustments   As Adjusted
Cash flows from operating activities:         

Net loss $ (23,963) $ (117) $ (24,080)
Change in current assets and liabilities:         

Increase in accounts receivable $ (2,912) $ (59) $ (2,971)
Increase in prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (2,498) $ 1,484  $ (1,014)
Increase in accounts payable $ 1,477  $ 243  $ 1,720
Decrease in deferred revenue $ 5,161  $ (1,551) $ 3,610

Net cash used in operating activities $ (1,876) $ —  $ (1,876)
 

 
5. DEBT
 
Credit Agreement
 

The Company’s existing amended and restated credit agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with Veritex Bank includes term loan and
revolving loan features, and also allows for the issuance of letters of credit and other promissory notes. The Company can borrow up to a
maximum of $20.0 million pursuant to the Credit Agreement, subject to the terms and limitations discussed below.

 
The Credit Agreement provides for a revolving loan feature (the “Line of Credit”) that permits the Company to borrow, repay and re-

borrow, from time to time until June 30, 2019, up to the lesser of (i) $20.0 million or (ii) a sum equal to (a) 80% of the Company’s eligible
accounts receivable (less the outstanding principal balance of term loans and letters of credit under the Credit Agreement) and (b) the lesser of
(i) 50% of the value of certain of the Company’s core equipment or (ii) $12,500,000. The Company has not utilized the Line of Credit since its
inception. Because the Company’s ability to borrow funds under the Line of Credit is tied to the amount of the Company’s eligible accounts
receivable and value of certain of its core equipment, if the Company’s accounts receivable decrease materially for any reason, including delays,
reductions or cancellations by clients, or decreased demand for the Company’s services, or the value of the Company’s pledged core equipment
decreases materially, the Company’s borrowing ability to fund operations or other obligations may be reduced.

 
The Credit Agreement also provides for a term loan feature. Any notes outstanding under this feature would count toward the maximum

amounts the Company may borrow under the Credit Agreement.
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The Company does not currently have any notes payable under the Credit Agreement or the term loan feature of the Credit Agreement.
 
The Company’s obligations under the Line of Credit are secured by a security interest in the Company’s accounts receivable and certain

of the Company’s core equipment, and the term loans are also secured by certain of the Company’s core equipment. Interest on amounts
outstanding under the Credit Agreement accrues at the lesser of 4.5% or the prime rate (as quoted in the Wall Street Journal), subject to an
interest rate floor of 2.5%. The Credit Agreement contains customary covenants for credit facilities of this type, including limitations on
disposition of assets, mergers and other fundamental changes. The Company is also obligated to meet certain financial covenants, including (i) a
ratio of (x) total liabilities minus subordinated debt to (y) tangible net worth plus subordinated debt not to exceed 1.00:1.00, (ii) a ratio of
current assets to current liabilities of at least 1.50:1.00 and (iii) required tangible net worth of not less than $100,000,000. The Company was in
compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement, including specified ratios, as of June 30, 2018.

 
Veritex Bank has also issued three letters of credit as of June 30, 2018. The first letter of credit is in the amount of $1,767,000 to support

payment of certain insurance obligations of the Company. The principal amount of this letter of credit is collateralized by certain of the
Company’s core equipment. The second letter of credit is in the amount of $583,000 to support the company’s workers compensation insurance
and is secured by a certificate of deposit. The third letter of credit is unsecured and in the amount of $75,000 to support certain performance
obligations of the Company. None of the letters of credit counts as funds borrowed under the Company’s Line of Credit.

 
Other Indebtedness
 

The Company has one outstanding note, in the remaining principal amount of $195,000 at June 30, 2018 payable to a finance company
for insurance.
 

In addition, the Company enters into capital lease obligations for certain vehicles and recording equipment. The Company’s  Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets include capital lease obligations of $6,506,000 as of June 30, 2018.

 
Maturities and Interest Rates of Debt

 
The following table sets forth the aggregate principal amount (in thousands) under the Company’s outstanding notes payable and the

interest rates as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.
 
       

     June 30, 2018  December 31, 2017
Notes payable to finance company for insurance       

Aggregate principal amount outstanding  $ 195  $  —
Interest rates   3.80%    —

 
The aggregate maturities of the notes payable at June 30, 2018 are as follows (in thousands):

 
       

July 2018 - June 2019     $ 195
 

The aggregate maturities of obligations under capital leases at June 30, 2018 are as follows (in thousands):
 

       

July 2018 - June 2019     $ 2,770
July 2019 - June 2020      2,901
July 2020 - June 2021      824
July 2021 - June 2022      11

Obligations under capital leases     $ 6,506
 

Interest rates on these leases range from 4.65% to 4.93%.
 
6. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
 

From time to time, the Company is a party to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. Although the Company
cannot predict the outcomes of any such legal proceedings, management believes that the resolution of pending legal actions will not have a
material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition, results of operations or liquidity, as the Company believes it is adequately
indemnified and insured.
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The Company experiences contractual disputes with its clients from time to time regarding the payment of invoices or other matters.
While the Company seeks to minimize these disputes and maintain good relations with its clients, the Company has experienced in the past, and
may experience in the future, disputes that could affect its revenues and results of operations in any period.

 
The Company has non-cancelable operating leases for office and shop space in Midland, Plano, Denison, Houston, Denver, Oklahoma

City and Calgary, Alberta.
 

7. NET LOSS PER SHARE
 

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average shares outstanding. Diluted loss per share is
computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average diluted shares outstanding. 

 
The computation of basic and diluted loss per share is as follows (in thousands, except share and per share data):
 

              

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,  
     2018     2017     2018     2017  
      (as adjusted)      (as adjusted)  
Net loss  $ (5,711) $ (14,928) $ (7,420) $ (24,080) 
Weighted average common shares outstanding:              

Basic   22,897,686   22,766,894   22,888,746   22,754,772  
Dilutive common stock options, restricted stock unit awards

and restricted stock awards    —    —    —    —  
Diluted   22,897,686   22,766,894   22,888,746   22,754,772  

Basic loss per share of common stock  $ (0.25) $ (0.66) $ (0.32) $ (1.06) 
Diluted loss per share of common stock  $ (0.25) $ (0.66) $ (0.32) $ (1.06) 
 

The Company had a net loss in the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. As a result, all stock options, restricted stock unit
awards, and restricted stock awards were anti-dilutive and excluded from weighted average shares used in determining the diluted loss per share
of common stock for the respective periods.

 
The following weighted average numbers of stock options, restricted stock unit awards, and restricted stock awards, in each case as

adjusted for the 5% stock dividend paid to shareholders on May 29, 2018, have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share of
common stock, as their effect would be anti-dilutive for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:
 
               

  Three Months Ended June 30,      Six Months Ended June 30,  
     2018     2017      2018      2017  
Stock options   314,490   370,435    319,015   376,042  
Restricted stock unit awards   499,516   259,622    456,688   262,783  
Restricted stock awards   65,974   74,725    68,150   79,235  

Total   879,980   704,782    843,853   718,060  
 

 
8. INCOME TAXES

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company's effective tax rate was 2.2% and 2.1%, respectively. For the three and

six months ended June 30, 2017, the Company’s effective tax rate was 2.6% and 11.8%, respectively. The Company’s year to date effective tax
rate decreased compared to the corresponding period from the prior year primarily due to the reversal of accrued uncertain tax position
liabilities associated with the processing of outstanding amended returns that were accepted in the first quarter of 2017 and the associated
refunds received.

   
The Company assesses the available positive and negative evidence to estimate whether sufficient future taxable income will be generated

to permit the use of the existing deferred tax assets. A significant piece of objective negative evidence evaluated was the cumulative loss
incurred over the three year period ended December 31, 2016. Such objective evidence limits the ability to consider other subjective evidence,
such as projections for taxable earnings.

   
The income tax benefit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 does not include income tax benefits for all of the losses

incurred because the Company recorded valuation allowances against significantly all of its federal, state and foreign deferred tax assets. The
Company has recorded valuation allowances against the associated deferred tax assets for the amounts it deems are not more likely than not
realizable. Based on management’s belief that not all the net operating losses are realizable, a federal valuation allowance and additional state
valuation allowances were maintained during the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. In addition, due to the Company’s recent
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operating losses and valuation allowances, the Company may recognize reduced or no tax benefits on future losses on the condensed
consolidated financial statements. The amount of the valuation allowances considered realizable, however, could be adjusted if estimates of
future taxable income during the carryforward period are reduced or increased, or if objective negative evidence in the form of cumulative
losses is no longer present and additional weight is given to subjective evidence such as projections for future growth.

 
9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
 

None.
 
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
Forward Looking Statements
 

Statements other than statements of historical fact included in this Form 10-Q that relate to forecasts, estimates or other expectations
regarding future events, including without limitation, statements under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” regarding technological advancements and our financial position, business strategy and plans and objectives of our
management for future operations, may be deemed to be forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of
1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”). When used in this Form 10-Q, words such as “anticipate,”
“believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” and similar expressions, as they relate to us or our management, identify forward-looking statements.
Such forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs of management as well as assumptions made by and information currently available to
management. Actual results could differ materially from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors.
These risks include, but are not limited to, dependence upon energy industry spending; the volatility of oil and natural gas prices; changes in
economic conditions; the potential for contract delays; reductions or cancellations of service contracts; limited number of customers; credit risk
related to our customers; reduced utilization; high fixed costs of operations and high capital requirements; operational disruptions; industry
competition; external factors affecting our crews such as weather interruptions and inability to obtain land access rights of way; whether we
enter into turnkey or dayrate contracts; crew productivity; the availability of capital resources; and disruptions in the global economy. A
discussion of these and other factors, including risks and uncertainties, is set forth under “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2017 that was filed with the SEC on March 9, 2018. These forward-looking statements reflect our current views
with respect to future events and are subject to these and other risks, uncertainties and assumptions relating to our operations, results of
operations, growth strategies and liquidity. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to us or persons acting on
our behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by this paragraph. We disclaim any intention or obligation to revise any forward-looking
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
 
Overview

 
We are a leading provider of North American onshore seismic data acquisition services with operations throughout the continental U.S.

and Canada. Substantially all of our revenues are derived from the seismic data acquisition services we provide to our clients, mainly oil and
natural gas companies of all sizes. Our clients consist of major oil and gas companies, independent oil and gas operators, and providers of
multi-client data libraries. Demand for our services depends upon the level of spending by these companies for exploration, production,
development and field management activities, which depends, in a large part, on oil and natural gas prices. Significant fluctuations in domestic
oil and natural gas exploration activities and commodity prices have affected, and will continue to affect, demand for our services and our
results of operations, and such fluctuations continue to be the single most important factor affecting our business and results of operations.

 
During the second quarter of 2018, we operated four to seven crews in the U.S. and the equivalent of one crew in Canada for

approximately half of the quarter. We are currently operating five crews in the U.S. and no crews in Canada. Based on currently available
information, we anticipate operating up to five crews in the U.S. during the third quarter and up to five crews on a combined basis in the U.S.
and Canada during the fourth quarter of 2018. Early indications are leading to an improved outlook for the upcoming October to April winter
season in Canada. Project visibility remains constrained due to the uncertain sustainability of the recent rise in oil prices and overall activity,
particularly in the Permian and Delaware basins.

 
While our second quarter and trailing twelve months’ financial results represent a strong improvement from comparable prior periods, bid

activity and crew utilization slowed significantly during the second quarter of 2018. As such, we have maintained our focus on activities
designed to reduce costs and generate increased efficiencies. As we enter into the second month of the third quarter, we are experiencing a
gradual improvement in bid activity, primarily outside of the Permian and Delaware Basins. We have a guarded outlook for the remainder of
2018, but are encouraged by the recent increase in bid activity for 2019. 

 
The majority of our crews have historically worked, and are currently working, in oil producing basins. During the second quarter,

Permian and Delaware activity declined slightly as we are nearing completion of several projects in this highly concentrated area of activity. It
is our belief that seismic data acquisition will increase in producing basins outside of the Permian and Delaware basins, the primary areas
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of activity in the U.S., if commodity prices continue to improve and those basins become more economic, but that activity has yet to materialize
in a meaningful way.

 
While our revenues are mainly affected by the level of client demand for our services, our revenues are also affected by the pricing for our

services that we negotiate with our clients and the productivity and utilization level of our data acquisition crews. Factors impacting
productivity and utilization levels include client demand, commodity prices, whether we enter into turnkey or dayrate contracts with our clients,
the number and size of crews, the number of recording channels per crew, crew downtime related to inclement weather, delays in acquiring land
access permits, agricultural or hunting activity, holiday schedules, short winter days, crew repositioning and equipment failure. To the extent we
experience these factors, our operating results may be affected from quarter to quarter. Consequently, our efforts to negotiate more favorable
contract terms in our supplemental service agreements, mitigate permit access delays and improve overall crew productivity may contribute to
growth in our revenues.

 
Most of our client contracts are turnkey contracts. The percentage of revenues derived from turnkey contracts represented approximately

three-quarters of our revenues in the first six months of 2018 and throughout 2017. While turnkey contracts allow us to capitalize on improved
crew productivity, we also bear more risks related to weather and crew downtime. We expect the percentage of turnkey contracts to remain high
as we continue our operations in the mid-continent, western and southwestern regions of the U.S. in which turnkey contracts are more common.

 
Over time, we have experienced continued increases in recording channel capacity on a per crew or project basis and high utilization of

cable-less and multicomponent equipment. This increase in channel count demand is driven by client needs and is necessary in order to produce
higher resolution images, increase crew efficiencies and undertake larger scale projects. In response to project-based channel requirements, we
routinely deploy a variable number of channels on a variable number of crews in an effort to maximize asset utilization and meet client needs.

 
Reimbursable third-party charges related to our use of helicopter support services, permit support services, specialized survey

technologies and dynamite energy sources in areas with limited access are other important factors affecting our results. Revenues associated
with third-party charges as a percentage of revenues were generally below our historical range during 2017 and that trend has continued in
2018. We expect that as we continue our operations in the more open terrain of the mid-continent, western and southwestern regions of the U.S.,
the level of these third-party charges will continue to be generally below our historical range of 25% to 35% of revenue.

 
While the markets for oil and natural gas have been very volatile and are likely to continue to be so in the future, and we can make no

assurances as to future levels of domestic exploration or commodity prices, we believe opportunities exist for us to enhance our market position
by responding to our clients’ continuing desire for higher resolution subsurface images. If economic conditions weaken such that our clients
reduce their capital expenditures or if there is a significant drop in oil and natural gas prices, it could result in diminished demand for our
seismic services, could cause downward pressure on the prices we charge and would affect our results of operations.

 
We adopted the new accounting standard for revenue recognition effective January 1, 2018. The new standard had a material impact on

our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Our financial results reflect adoption of the standard with prior periods adjusted accordingly.
Refer to Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Note 4 – Supplemental Consolidated Financial Statement Information in the
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q, for further discussion.

 
Results of Operations
 

Operating Revenues. Operating revenues for the second quarter of 2018 increased 14.3%, to $36,158,000 compared to $31,640,000 in the
same period of 2017. Operating revenues increased 16.3% to $86,038,000 during the first six months of 2018 compared to $74,006,000 in the
same period of 2017. The revenue increase was primarily due to increased crew count and utilization during the first six months of 2018
compared to the same period of 2017.

 
Operating Expenses.  Operating expenses for the second quarter of 2018 decreased by 4.8% to $31,215,000 compared to $32,798,000 in

the same period of 2017. Operating expenses decreased 3.8% to $69,974,000 during the first six months of 2018 compared to $72,772,000 in
the same period of 2017. The decrease in operating expenses was primarily due to reduced fulfillment costs during the second quarter and first
six months of 2018.

 
General and Administrative Expenses. General and administrative expenses were 10.6% and 9.2% of revenues in the second quarter and

first six months of 2018, respectively, compared to 14.2% and 12.0% of revenues in the same periods of 2017. General and administrative
expenses decreased $654,000 or 14.5% to $3,842,000 during the second quarter of 2018 from $4,496,000 during the same periods of 2017, and
decreased $926,000 or 10.5% to $7,925,000 during the first six months of 2018 from $8,851,000 during the first six months of 2017. The
primary factor for the decrease in general and administrative expenses during the second quarter and first six months of 2018 was the results of
our continued cost cutting strategies.
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Depreciation and Amortization Expense.  Depreciation and amortization expense for the second quarter and first six months of 2018
totaled $7,392,000 and $16,070,000, respectively, compared to $9,850,000 and $20,026,000, for the same period of 2017, respectively.
Depreciation expense decreased in 2018 compared to 2017 as a result of multiple years of reduced capital expenditures. Our depreciation
expense is expected to remain flat during 2018 primarily due to continued maintenance levels of capital expenditures to maintain our existing
asset base.

 
Our total operating costs for the second quarter of 2018 were $42,449,000, representing a 10.0% decrease from the same period of 2017.

Our operating costs for the first six months of 2018 were $93,969,000, representing a 7.6% decrease from the first six months of 2017. This
decrease was primarily due to the factors described above.

 
Income Taxes. Income tax benefit for the second quarter and first six months of 2018 was $126,000 and $157,000, respectively, compared

to $394,000 and $3,217,000 for the same periods of 2017. These represent effective tax rates of 2.2% and 2.1% for the second quarter and first
six months of 2018 compared to 2.6% and 11.8% for the second quarter and first six months of 2017. Our year to date effective tax rate
decreased compared to the corresponding period from the prior year primarily due to the reversal of accrued uncertain tax position liabilities
associated with the processing of outstanding amended returns that were accepted in the first quarter of 2017 and the associated refunds
received.

 
Our effective tax rates differ from the statutory federal rate of 21% for certain items such as state and local taxes, valuation allowances,

non-deductible expenses and discrete items. For further information, see Note 8 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements.

 
Use of EBITDA (a Non-GAAP measure)
 

We define EBITDA as net income (loss) plus interest expense, interest income, income taxes, and depreciation and amortization expense.
Our management uses EBITDA as a supplemental financial measure to assess:
 

· the financial performance of our assets without regard to financing methods, capital structures, taxes or historical cost basis;
 

· our liquidity and operating performance over time in relation to other companies that own similar assets and that we believe calculate
EBITDA in a similar manner; and

 
· the ability of our assets to generate cash sufficient for us to pay potential interest costs.

 
We also understand that such data are used by investors to assess our performance. However, the term EBITDA is not defined under

GAAP, and EBITDA is not a measure of operating income, operating performance or liquidity presented in accordance with GAAP. When
assessing our operating performance or liquidity, investors and others should not consider this data in isolation or as a substitute for net income
(loss), cash flow from operating activities or other cash flow data calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, our EBITDA may not be
comparable to EBITDA or similarly titled measures utilized by other companies since such other companies may not calculate EBITDA in the
same manner as us. Further, the results presented by EBITDA cannot be achieved without incurring the costs that the measure excludes:
interest, taxes, and depreciation and amortization.

 
The reconciliation of our EBITDA to net loss and to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities, which are the most directly

comparable GAAP financial measures, are provided in the following tables (in thousands):
 

               

  Three Months Ended June 30,      Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2018     2017       2018      2017  
      (as adjusted)       (as adjusted)  
Net loss  $ (5,711) $ (14,928)  $ (7,420) $ (24,080) 
Depreciation and amortization   7,392   9,850    16,070   20,026  
Interest expense (income), net   9   (49)   60   (107) 
Income tax benefit   (126)  (394)   (157)  (3,217) 

EBITDA  $ 1,564  $ (5,521)  $ 8,553  $ (7,378) 
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  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
     2018     2017    2018  2017  
      (as adjusted)       (as adjusted)  
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 12,084  $ 4,873   $ 12,838  $ (1,876) 
Changes in working capital and other items   (10,190)  (10,193)   (3,720)  (5,043) 
Noncash adjustments to net loss   (330)  (201)   (565)  (459) 

EBITDA  $ 1,564  $ (5,521)  $ 8,553  $ (7,378) 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

 Our principal sources of cash are amounts earned from the seismic data acquisition services we provide to our clients. Our principal uses
of cash are the amounts used to provide these services, including expenses related to our operations and acquiring new equipment. Accordingly,
our cash position depends (as do our revenues) on the level of demand for our services. Historically, cash generated from our operations along
with cash reserves and borrowings from commercial banks have been sufficient to fund our working capital requirements and, to some extent,
our capital expenditures.

 
Cash Flows. Net cash provided by operating activities was $12,838,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and net cash used in

operating activities was $1,876,000 for the same period of 2017. The change of $14,714,000 in cash flow from operations between periods was
primarily due to a decrease of our net loss of $16,660,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the six months ended June 30,
2017.

 
Net cash used in investing activities was $6,223,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to net cash provided by investing

activities of $24,039,000 for the same period of 2017. The change in cash flow from investing activities between periods was primarily due to
$1,000,000 of short term investments in excess of maturities during the first six months of 2018 compared to $31,250,000 of short term
investments that were not reinvested during the first six months of 2017.

 
Net cash used in financing activities was $1,485,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and primarily included principal payments of

$1,445,000 under our notes payable and capital leases. Net cash used in financing activities for the six months ended June 30, 2017 was
$1,859,000 and primarily comprised of principal payments of $1,801,000 under our notes payable and capital leases.

 
Capital Expenditures. The Board of Directors approved an initial 2018 capital budget in the amount of $10,000,000 for capital

expenditures, which was limited to necessary maintenance capital requirements and incremental recording channel replacement or increase. To
date, $5,568,000 has been spent primarily for maintenance capital and equipment replacement and refurbishment. In recent years, we have
funded most of our capital expenditures through cash flow from operations, cash reserves, equipment term loans and capital leases. In the past,
we have also funded our capital expenditures and other financing needs through public equity offerings.

 
We continually strive to supply our clients with technologically advanced 3-D seismic data acquisition recording services and data

processing capabilities. We maintain equipment in and out of service in anticipation of increased future demand for our services.
 
Capital Resources.  Historically, we have primarily relied on cash generated from operations, cash reserves and borrowings from

commercial banks to fund our working capital requirements and, to some extent, our capital expenditures. Recently, we have funded some of
our capital expenditures through equipment term loans and capital leases. From time to time in the past, we have also funded our capital
expenditures and other financing needs through public equity offerings.
 
Credit Agreement
 

Our Credit Agreement with Veritex Bank includes term loan and revolving loan features, and also allows for the issuance of letters of
credit and other promissory notes. We can borrow up to a maximum of $20.0 million pursuant to the Credit Agreement, subject to the terms and
limitations discussed below.

 
The Credit Agreement provides for a revolving loan feature, the Line of Credit, that permits us to borrow, repay and re-borrow, from time

to time until June 30, 2019, up to the lesser of (i) $20.0 million or (ii) a sum equal to (a) 80% of our eligible accounts receivable (less the
outstanding principal balance of term loans and letters of credit under the Credit Agreement) and (b) the lesser of (i) 50% of the value of certain
of our core equipment or (ii) $12,500,000. We have not utilized the Line of Credit since its inception. Because our ability to borrow funds under
the Line of Credit is tied to the amount of our eligible accounts receivable and value of certain of our core equipment, if our accounts receivable
decrease materially for any reason, including delays, reductions or cancellations by clients, or decreased demand for our services, or the value
of our pledged core equipment decreases materially, our borrowing ability to fund operations or other obligations may be reduced.
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The Credit Agreement also provides for a term loan feature. Any notes outstanding under this feature would count toward the maximum
amounts we may borrow under the Credit Agreement.

 
We do not currently have any notes payable under the Credit Agreement or the term loan feature of the Credit Agreement.
 
Our obligations under the Line of Credit are secured by a security interest in our accounts receivable and certain of our core equipment,

and the term loans are also secured by certain of our core equipment. Interest on amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement accrues at the
lesser of 4.5% or the prime rate (as quoted in the Wall Street Journal), subject to an interest rate floor of 2.5%. The Credit Agreement contains
customary covenants for credit facilities of this type, including limitations on disposition of assets, mergers and other fundamental changes. We
are also obligated to meet certain financial covenants, including (i) a ratio of (x) total liabilities minus subordinated debt to (y) tangible net
worth plus subordinated debt not to exceed 1.00:1.00, (ii) a ratio of current assets to current liabilities of at least 1.50:1.00 and (iii) required
tangible net worth of not less than $100,000,000. We were in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement, including specified
ratios, as of June 30, 2018.

 
Veritex Bank has also issued three letters of credit as of June 30, 2018. The first letter of credit is in the amount of $1,767,000 to support

payment of our insurance obligations. The principal amount of this letter of credit is collateralized by certain of our core equipment. The second
letter of credit is in the amount of $583,000 to support our workers compensation insurance and is secured by a certificate of deposit. The third
letter of credit is unsecured and in the amount of $75,000 to support certain of our performance obligations. None of the letters of credit counts
as funds borrowed under our Line of Credit.

 
Other Indebtedness
 

We had one outstanding note, in the remaining principal amount of $195,000 at June 30, 2018 payable to a finance company for
insurance.

 
In addition, we enter into capital lease obligations for certain vehicles and recording equipment. Our Condensed Consolidated Balance

Sheets include capital lease obligations of $6,506,000 as of June 30, 2018.
 

Maturities and Interest Rates of Debt
 
The following table set forth the aggregate principal amount (in thousands) under our outstanding notes payable and the interest rates as

of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017.
 

       

     June 30, 2018  December 31, 2017
Notes payable to finance company for insurance       

Aggregate principal amount outstanding  $ 195  $  —
Interest rates   3.80%    —

 
The aggregate maturities of the notes payable at June 30, 2018 are as follows (in thousands):
 

       

July 2018 - June 2019     $ 195
 
The aggregate maturities of obligations under capital leases at June 30, 2018 are as follows (in thousands):

 
       

July 2018 – June 2019     $ 2,770
July 2019 – June 2020      2,901
July 2020 – June 2021      824
July 2021 – June 2022      11

Obligations under capital leases     $ 6,506
 

Interest rates on these leases range from 4.65% to 4.93%.
 

Contractual Obligations. We believe that our capital resources, including our short-term investments, funds available under our Credit
Agreement, and cash flow from operations will be adequate to meet our current operational needs. We believe that we will be able to finance
our 2018 capital expenditures through cash flow from operations, cash reserves, equipment term loans, capital leases, and the funds available
under our Credit Agreement. However, our ability to satisfy working capital requirements, meet debt repayment obligations, and fund future
capital requirements will depend principally upon our future operating performance, which is subject to the risks inherent in our business,
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and will also depend on the current economic climate and the ability of our clients, and/or potential clients, to promptly pay amounts owing to
us under their service contracts with us.
 
Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
 

As of June 30, 2018, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements under current GAAP. However, we do have operating leases discussed
below in the “Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements” section.
 
Critical Accounting Policies
 

Except as it relates to revenue recognition, information regarding our critical accounting policies and estimates is included in Item 7
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2017. Refer to Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies in the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements (Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q) for discussion about revenue recognition.
 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

 
In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-07, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Nonemployee

Share-Based Payment Accounting, which expands the scope of Topic 718 to include share-based payment transactions for acquiring goods and
services from nonemployees except for certain circumstances. Any transition impact will be a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings
as of the beginning of the year of adoption. This ASU is effective for the annual period beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim
periods within that annual period and early adoption is permitted. We are currently evaluating the new guidance to determine the impact it will
have on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

 
In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-02, Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220):

Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, which allows a reclassification from accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss) to retained earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act passed by the U.S.
federal government in December 2017. We adopted ASU 2018-02 in the first quarter of 2018 and recorded an adjustment to Stockholders’
Equity within the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets that did not have a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial
statements.

 
In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting,

which provides guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-based payment award require an entity to apply
modification accounting. We adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2018, and it did not have a material impact on our condensed
consolidated financial statements.

 
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which will require organizations that lease assets to recognize

on the balance sheet the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases using a modified retrospective approach.
Qualitative and quantitative disclosures are required and optional practical expedients may be elected. This ASU is effective for the annual
period beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within that annual period. Subsequent amendments to the initial guidance
have been issued in January 2017, January 2018, and July 2018 within ASU No. 2017-03, ASU No. 2018-01, ASU No. 2018-10, and ASU No.
2018-11 regarding qualitative disclosures, optional practical expedients, an optional transition method to adopt with a cumulative-effect
adjustment and codification improvements. These updates do not change the core principle of the guidance under ASU No. 2016-02, but rather
provide implementation guidance. We are currently evaluating the new guidance and practical expedient to determine the impact they will have
on our condensed consolidated financial statements. We believe that the most significant change will be to our Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets as our asset and liability balances will increase for operating leases (primarily for office and shop space) that are currently off-balance
sheet.

 
ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

 
We are exposed to certain market risks arising from the use of financial instruments in the ordinary course of business. These risks arise

primarily as a result of potential changes to operating concentration of credit risk and changes in interest rates. We have not entered into any
hedge arrangements, commodity swap agreements, commodity futures, options or other derivative financial instruments. We also conduct
business in Canada, which subjects our results of operations and cash flows to foreign currency exchange rate risk.

 
Concentration of Credit Risk. Our principal market risks include fluctuations in commodity prices, which affect demand for and pricing of

our services, and the risk related to the concentration of our clients in the oil and natural gas industry. Since all of our clients are involved in the
oil and natural gas industry, there may be a positive or negative effect on our exposure to credit risk because our clients may be similarly
affected by changes in economic and industry conditions. As an example, changes to existing regulations or the adoption of new regulations
may unfavorably impact us, our suppliers or our clients. In the normal course of business, we provide credit terms to our clients.
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Accordingly, we perform ongoing credit evaluations of our clients and maintain allowances for possible losses. Our historical experience
supports our allowance for doubtful accounts of $250,000 at June 30, 2018. This does not necessarily indicate that it would be adequate to cover
a payment default by one large or several small clients.

 
We generally provide services to certain key clients that account for a significant percentage of our accounts receivable at any given time.

Our key clients vary over time. We extend credit to various companies in the oil and natural gas industry, including our key clients, for the
acquisition of seismic data, which results in a concentration of credit risk. This concentration of credit risk may be affected by changes in the
economic or other conditions of our key clients and may accordingly impact our overall credit risk. If any of these significant clients were to
terminate their contracts or fail to contract for our services in the future because they are acquired, alter their exploration or development
strategy, or for any other reason, our results of operations could be affected. Because of the nature of our contracts and clients’ projects, our
largest clients can change from year to year, and the largest clients in any year may not be indicative of the largest clients in any subsequent
year.

 
Interest Rate Risk. From time to time, we are exposed to the impact of interest rate changes on the outstanding indebtedness under our

Credit Agreement which has variable interest rates.
 

We generally have cash in the bank which exceeds federally insured limits. Historically, we have not experienced any losses in such
accounts; however, volatility in financial markets may impact our credit risk on cash and short‑term investments. At June 30, 2018, cash and
cash equivalents totaled $26,755,000.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

 
Management’s Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. We carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the

participation of our management, including our principal executive and financial officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based upon that
evaluation, our President and Chief Executive Officer and our Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer
concluded that, as of June 30, 2018, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective, in all material respects, with regard to the recording,
processing, summarizing and reporting, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, for information required to be disclosed
by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act. Our disclosure controls and procedures include controls and procedures
designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is accumulated and
communicated to our management, including our President and Chief Executive Officer and our Executive Vice President, Chief Financial
Officer, Secretary and Treasurer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

 
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. There have not been any changes in our internal control over financial reporting

(as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) during the quarter ended June 30, 2018 that have materially affected or are
reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting. We implemented internal controls to ensure we properly
assessed the impact of the new accounting standard related to revenue recognition on our condensed consolidated financial statements to
facilitate its adoption on January 1, 2018. There were no significant changes to our internal control over financial reporting due to the adoption
of the new standard.

 
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

 
ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
 

From time to time, we are a party to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. Although we cannot predict the
outcomes of any such legal proceedings, our management believes that the resolution of pending legal actions will not have a material adverse
effect on our financial condition, results of operations or liquidity as the Company believes that it is adequately indemnified and insured.
 
ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS
 

In addition to the other information set forth in this Form 10-Q, you should carefully consider the risk factors discussed in Part I, “Item
1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, which could materially affect our financial
condition or results of operations. There have been no material changes in our risk factors from those disclosed in our 2017 Annual Report on
Form 10-K.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
 

The information required by this Item 6 is set forth in the Index to Exhibits accompanying this Form 10-Q and is hereby incorporated by
reference.
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INDEX TO EXHIBITS

 
   
   
   

Number     Exhibit
   

3.1
 

Amended and Restated Certificate of Formation, as amended February 11, 2015, filed on March 16, 2015 as
Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K and incorporated herein by reference.

   
3.2

 
Bylaws, as amended February 11, 2015, filed on March 16, 2015 as Exhibit 3.2 to the Registrant’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K and incorporated herein by reference.

   
10.1

 

Fourteenth Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, by and between the Registrant
and Veritex Community Bank, dated November 23, 2017, filed on July 2, 2018 as Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

   
10.2

 

Fifteenth Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, by and between the Registrant
and Veritex Community Bank, dated June 30, 2018, filed on July 2, 2018 as Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

   
31.1*

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Dawson Geophysical Company pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(a) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

   
31.2*

 
Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Dawson Geophysical Company pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(a) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

   
32.1*

 
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Dawson Geophysical Company pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(b) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of
Title 18 of the United States Code.    

32.2*

 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Dawson Geophysical Company pursuant to Rule 13a-
14(b) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 1350 of Chapter 63 of
Title 18 of the United States Code.
 

101*

 

The following materials from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018,
formatted in XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, (ii) Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, (iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, and (iv) Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements.

*         Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 
 DAWSON GEOPHYSICAL COMPANY
   
DATE: August 6, 2018 By: /s/ Stephen C. Jumper
  Stephen C. Jumper
  Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and Chief

Executive Officer
   
   
DATE: August 6, 2018 By: /s/ James K. Brata
  James K. Brata
  Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and

Treasurer
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION
 
I, Stephen C. Jumper, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Dawson Geophysical Company;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material

fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present

in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the
periods presented in this report;

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 
(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to

be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

 
(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered
by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that
has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control

over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
(a)    All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial information; and

 
(b)    Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in

the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

  

Dated: August 6, 2018  
  
 /s/ Stephen C. Jumper
 Stephen C. Jumper
 Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and
 Chief Executive Officer
 (principal executive officer)
 



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION
 
I, James K. Brata, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Dawson Geophysical Company;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material

fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present

in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the
periods presented in this report;

 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and

procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
(a)    Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in
which this report is being prepared;

 
(b)    Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to

be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;

 
(c)    Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered
by this report based on such evaluation; and

 
(d)    Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that
has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control

over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or
persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and
report financial information; and

 
(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 

  

Dated: August 6, 2018  
  
 /s/ James K. Brata
 James K. Brata
 Executive Vice President,
 Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer
 (principal financial and accounting officer)
 



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the quarterly report of Dawson Geophysical Company (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the

period ended June 30, 2018, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Stephen C. Jumper,
President, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:
 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15

U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of

operations of the Company.
 
Dated: August 6, 2018

 
 /s/ Stephen C. Jumper
 Stephen C. Jumper
 Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and
 Chief Executive Officer
 (principal executive officer)
 



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the quarterly report of Dawson Geophysical Company (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the

period ended June 30, 2018, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, James K. Brata,
Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:
 
(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15

U.S.C. 78m or 78o(d)); and
 
(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of

operations of the Company.
 
Dated: August 6, 2018

 
 /s/ James K. Brata
 James K. Brata
 Executive Vice President,
 Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer
 (principal financial and accounting officer)
 


